
      

The Manager 

Australian Securities Exchange 

ASX Market Announcements 

Level 14, Exchange Centre 

20 Bridge Street 

Sydney NSW 2000 

 

23 November 2016 

Dear Sir, 

RE: FlexiGroup Limited - Annual General Meeting 2016 - Poll Results 

As required by Listing Rule 3.13.2 and section 251AA of the Corporations Act, we advise details of 

the resolutions and the poll results (including proxies received) in respect of each resolution set out 

in the attached. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Melissa Robinson 

Company Secretary  

 

 

ABOUT FLEXIGROUP 

FlexiGroup is a diversified financial services group providing “no interest ever”, leasing, vendor finance 

programs, interest free and credit cards, lay-by and other finance solutions to consumers and businesses.   

Through its network of over 20,000 merchant, vendor and retail partners the Group has extensive access to four 

key markets, Business to Consumer, Business to Business, Retail to Consumers (and small business customers) 

and online. 

Performance has been characterised by solid profitable growth as the company has expanded and diversified its 

business through organic growth, acquisition and product innovation. This diversification strategy has been 

extended to the large $45bn credit card market with the acquisition of Lombard, Once Credit and Fisher & Paykel 

Finance. 

FlexiGroup operates in Australia, New Zealand and Ireland within a diverse range of industries including: home 

improvement, solar energy, fitness, IT, electrical appliances, travel and trade equipment.   

The Board of FlexiGroup is chaired by Andrew Abercrombie who is the founding director and ~24% shareholder 

in FlexiGroup. The Board also includes Symon Brewis-Weston, the FlexiGroup CEO, John Skippen, former Finance 

Director of Harvey Norman Holdings Limited and Rajeev Dhawan, a partner of Equity Partners. 

 



ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Tuesday, 22 November, 2016

FLEXIGROUP LIMITED

Resolution Votes

For

Votes

Against

Votes 

Discretionary

For Against Abstain **

As required by section 251AA(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Commonwealth) the following statistics are provided in respect of each resolution on the agenda.

Manner in which the securityholder directed the proxy vote

(as at proxy close):

Manner in which votes were cast in person or by 

proxy on a poll (where applicable)

Votes

Abstain

RESULT OF GENERAL MEETING 

(ASX REPORT)

 135,548,590  1,590,756  6,521,838 1,221,928
REMUNERATION REPORT2

7,120,628

1.13%

1,612,783

98.87%

141,710,397

 199,031,816  10,706,948  197,856 1,297,403
RE-ELECTION OF RAJEEV DHAWAN3

795,646

4.96%

10,718,975

95.04%

205,380,330

 200,860,698  7,845,648  1,215,306 1,312,371
APPROVAL OF PARTICIPATION IN THE 

FLEXIGROUP LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN AND 

TERMINATION BENEFITS

4
1,813,096

3.66%

7,887,675

96.34%

207,419,551
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** - Note that votes relating to a person who abstains on an item are not counted in determining whether or not the required majority of votes were cast for or against that item
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