

The Manager Australian Securities Exchange ASX Market Announcements Level 14, Exchange Centre 20 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000

23 November 2016

Dear Sir,

RE: FlexiGroup Limited - Annual General Meeting 2016 - Poll Results

As required by Listing Rule 3.13.2 and section 251AA of the Corporations Act, we advise details of the resolutions and the poll results (including proxies received) in respect of each resolution set out in the attached.

Yours sincerely,

Melissa Robinson Company Secretary



ABOUT FLEXIGROUP

FlexiGroup is a diversified financial services group providing "no interest ever", leasing, vendor finance programs, interest free and credit cards, lay-by and other finance solutions to consumers and businesses.

Through its network of over 20,000 merchant, vendor and retail partners the Group has extensive access to four key markets, Business to Consumer, Business to Business, Retail to Consumers (and small business customers) and online.

Performance has been characterised by solid profitable growth as the company has expanded and diversified its business through organic growth, acquisition and product innovation. This diversification strategy has been extended to the large \$45bn credit card market with the acquisition of Lombard, Once Credit and Fisher & Paykel Finance.

FlexiGroup operates in Australia, New Zealand and Ireland within a diverse range of industries including: home improvement, solar energy, fitness, IT, electrical appliances, travel and trade equipment.

The Board of FlexiGroup is chaired by Andrew Abercrombie who is the founding director and ~24% shareholder in FlexiGroup. The Board also includes Symon Brewis-Weston, the FlexiGroup CEO, John Skippen, former Finance Director of Harvey Norman Holdings Limited and Rajeev Dhawan, a partner of Equity Partners.





ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING Tuesday, 22 November, 2016

As required by section 251AA(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Commonwealth) the following statistics are provided in respect of each resolution on the agenda.

		Manner in which the securityholder directed the proxy vote (as at proxy close):				Manner in which votes were cast in person or by proxy on a poll (where applicable)		
Reso	olution	Votes <i>For</i>	Votes Against	Votes Discretionary	Votes Abstain	For	Against	Abstain **
2	REMUNERATION REPORT	135,548,590	1,590,756	1,221,928	6,521,838	141,710,397 98.87%	1,612,783 1.13%	7,120,628
3	RE-ELECTION OF RAJEEV DHAWAN	199,031,816	10,706,948	1,297,403	197,856	205,380,330 95.04%	10,718,975 4.96%	795,646
4	APPROVAL OF PARTICIPATION IN THE FLEXIGROUP LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN AND TERMINATION BENEFITS	200,860,698	7,845,648	1,312,371	1,215,306	207,419,551 96.34%	7,887,675 3.66%	1,813,096

** - Note that votes relating to a person who abstains on an item are not counted in determining whether or not the required majority of votes were cast for or against that item